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SCHEDULE Releasing Land from the P1'ovisions of Part I of the Maori 
Land Amenilment Act 1.936 (Hokianga Development 
Scheme) THE following lands in the Tokerau Maori Land Court District, 

North Auckland Land District: 

Land 

Whirinaki 50 3A .... 

Block and Survey 
District 

V, Waoku .. 

Area 
A. R. P. 

20 0 0 

PURSUANT to subsection (2) of section 4 of the Maori 
Land Amendment Act 1936, the Board of Maori Affairs 

hereby revokes, so far as it affects the land described in the 
Schedule hereto, a certain notice dated the 15th day of 
September 1930 and published in New Z,ealand Gazette No. 66 
of 25 September 19ao at page 2850, whereby the provisions of 
~ubsection (3) of section 23 of the Maori Land Amendment 
and Maori Land Claims Adjustment Act 1929 (now Part I of 
the Maori Land Amendment Act 1936) were applied to, 
inter alia, the said land. 

Datcll at Wellington, this 21st day of September 1953. 
For and on behalf of the Board of Maori. Affairs

M. SULLIVAN, 
Assistant Secretary, Department of Maori Affairs. 

(M.A. 61/3; D.O. 19/E/2D) 

Public Prust O.tfice Act 1908, and its Amendment8-Election to Administer Estates 

N OTICE is hereby given that the Publio Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several estates 
of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far ",s known) are hereunder set forth: 

No·1 Name Occupation ResIdence I-=-~~h-I-i~n I i~U:~t~r I s~~~~~ce -
--;--Arn-o-I-d,-W-.-. -. ------·-.-R-e-tire-d-t-a-ll-y-c-Ie-r-k---.--F-onn-: -e-r-IY--M-o·-rn-i-ng-.--;- 16/8/53 10/9/53 Testa-:-I,-Auckland~-

side, Auokland, 

2 Atkins, Annie Elizabeth 

3 Brown, Archibald 
4 Carson, Ramon Deane 

5 Crook, Thomas Walter 
6 Cuff, John Henry 
7 Cunningham, Sarah llelen 
8 Dare, Mary .. 
9 Delahunty, William .. 

10 Fitzpatrick, William 
11 Fricker , Veronica Rita 
12 Harrington, Ada Susan 
13 Harrison, Edward 

*14 Hoban, John 
15 Hurley, Edith Lizzie .. ' 

16 Lees, William Albert .. 
17 Le Lievre, Ethel May 

18 McGill, Daphne Pearl 
19 McLean, Hugh 
20 Maggs, George James 
21 Moore, Henry Edwin .. 

22 Ordish, Elizabeth Amy 
23 Palmer, Alexander.Palliser 

24 Penny, Caroline 
25 Phyn, James Hood 

t26 Reid, Frank James 
27 Scrace, Eliza .. 

28 Solomon, Helen Eliza 
29 Strachan, Ida Helena 
30 Sweetingham, William John 
31 Thompson, Elizabeth .. 
32 Tulley, Edith Margaret 
33 Willetts, Frederick Charles 
34 Wood, Sadie 

Widow 

Retired mine manager 
Farm labourer (soldier, 

Kayforoe) 
Retired builder 
Retired rabbit inspector 
Spinster 
Married woman 
Labourer 
Retired engineer 
Married woman 

Grocer'~ assistant 
Labourer 
Widow 

Retired engineer 
Widow 

Married woman 
Merchant seaman 
Retired steward 
Farmer 

Widow 
Labourer 

Married woman 
Retired farmer 
Retired carpenter 
Widow 

Married woman 
Widow 
Retired seaman 
Widow 

Gai~aniser .. 
Widow 

late Auckland 
City of Vancouver 17/1/45 14/9/53 

in the County of 
Clark and State 
of Washington, 
United States of 
America 

PaImerston 
Christchurch 

2/8/53 
6/6/53 

Blenheim 23/8/53 
Featherston 8/8/53 
Dunedin. . 16/8/53 

: Thames .. .. 2/9/36 

I 
Onehunga, Auckland 16/8/52 
Auckland . , 20/8/53 

I Totara Flat .. 16/10/52 
, Lower Hutt 18/8/53 

Clrristchurch 21/8/53 
Te Awamutu 10/8/52 
FormerlyWanganui, 30/7/53 

late Upper Hutt 
Te Aroha 3/8/53 
Formerly Geraldine, 19/6/53 

late Christchurch 
Hamilton 11/8/53 
Wellington 5/8/53 
Christchuroh 18/8/53 
Formerly Waihopo, 12/7/53 

late Auckland 
Matarawa 18/8/53 
Formerly Christ· 11/7/53 

church, late Oxford 
Christchurch 16/8/53 
ntoki 11/8/53 
Wellington 9/5/53 
Chatham, Kent, 6/5/45 

England 
Clrristchuroh 21/8/53 
Ngatimoti 3/2/53 
Bannockburn 2/8/53 
Ashburton 27/8/53_ 
Dunedin. . 2/8/53 
Auckland 23/7/53 
Christchurch I 14/8/53 

11/9/53 
15/9/53 

14/9/53 
10/9/53 
14/9/53 
14/9/53 
10/9/53 
14/9/53 
11/9/53 
14/9/53 
15/9/53 
30/7/53 
14/9/53 

10/9/53 
15/9/53 

11/9/53 
14/9/53 
15/9/53 
10/9/53 

10/9/53 
15/9/53 

15/9/53 
10/9/53 
19/6/53 
14/9/53 

15/9/53 
10/9/53 
14/9/53 
11/9/53 
14/9/53 
10/9/53 
15/9/53 

Intestate 
Testate 

Int~state 

Testate 

Int;state 
Testate 
Intestate 

Testate 

Testate 
Intestate 
Testate 

i Wellington. 
I 

Dunedin. 
Christchurch. 

Blenheim. 
Wellington. 
Dunedin. 
Auckland. 

Grej;uouth. 
WelIington. 
Clrristchurch. 
Auckland. 
Wellington; 

Auckland. 
Christchurch .. 

Auckland. 
Wellington. 
Clrristchurch. 
Auckland. 

Wellington. 
Clrristchurch. 

Auckl~nd. 
Wellington. 

Christchurch. 
Nelson. 
Dunedin. 
Christchurcb. 
Dunedin. 
Auckland. 
Christchurch. 

• In lieu of No, 10 gazetted on 1:1 August 1953. , 
t Gazetted on 2 July 1953 as Reid. Frank James, retired carpenter, Wellington, 9/5/53 19/6/53 Intesrow. Wellington, 

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 21 September 1953. G. E. TURNEY, Public Trustee. 

BANKRUPTCY NOTICES 

In Ban1cruptcy-Sul'reme Cou,rt 

EDWARD IAN KINGSFORD, of vVaipawa, Labourer, was 
adjudged bankr.upt on 14 September 1953. CreditorH' 

meeting will be held at the Borough Council Chambers, 
'Vaipawa, on l<'rillay, 25 September 1953, at 10.30 a.m. 

P. MAR'rIN, Official Assignee. 
Courthouse, Napier. 

In Rn.nkr1ll'tcy-Sul'reme C(myt 

HENRY BERNARD GARDES, of Hawera, Hotelkeeper, 
waR adjudged bankrupt on 14 Septemher 1953. Creditors' 

meeting will be held at my office on ThUl',day, 24 September 
1953, at 2 p.m. . 

T. J. SHARKEY, Acting Official Assignee. 

In B"nkruptcy-Supre.me Court 

ROBERT GORDON BURNSIDE, of Tutira, Farm Manager, 
was adjudged bankrupt on 8 September 1953. Creditors' 

mpeting will be held at the Courthouse, Napier, on Tuesday, 
22 Septembpr 1953, at 10 a.m. 

P. MARTIN, Official Assignee. 
ClIlll'thouRe, Napier. 

-------------------

In B({nkrul'tf.1l-Si~llreme Court 

THOMAS COCKROFT, of 3 Stilling Stl'pet, Lower Hutt, 
Iktired Bnnl< Officer. was adjudged bankrupt on Hi 

September 1953. Creditors' meeting will be held at 57 
Ballanl'e Street, '\\' ellington, on Monday, 28 September 1953, 
at 2.Ui p.m. 

M. R. NELSON, Official Assignee. 


