20 0

Releasing Land from the Provisions of Part I of the Maori Land Amendment Act 1936 (Hokianga Development Scheme)

PURSUANT to subsection (2) of section 4 of the Maori PURSUANT to subsection (2) of section 4 of the Maori Land Amendment Act 1936, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby revokes, so far as it affects the land described in the Schedule hereto, a certain notice dated the 15th day of September 1930 and published in New Zealand Gazette No. 66 of 25 September 1930 at page 2850, whereby the provisions of subsection (3) of section 23 of the Maori Land Amendment and Maori Land Claims Adjustment Act 1929 (now Part I of the Maori Land Amendment Act 1936) were applied to, inter alia, the said land.

SCHEDULE

THE following lands in the Tokerau Maori Land Court District, North Auckland Land District:

Block and Survey District Whirinaki 50 3A V, Waoku

Dated at Wellington, this 21st day of September 1953. For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs-

M. SULLIVAN Assistant Secretary, Department of Maori Affairs. (M.A. 61/3; D.O. 19/E/2D)

Public Trust Office Act 1908, and its Amendments-Election to Administer Estates

NOTICE is hereby given that the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder set forth:

No.	Name		Occupation	Residence	Date of Death	Date Election Filed	Testate or Intestate	Stamp Office Concerned
1	Arnold, W		Retired tally clerk	Formerly Morning- side, Auckland, late Auckland	16/8/53	10/9/53	Testate	Auckland.
2	Atkins, Annie Elizabeth	• •	Widow	City of Vancouver in the County of Clark and State of Washington, United States of America	17/1/45	14/9/53	,,	Wellington.
3	Brown, Archibald		Retired mine manager	Palmerston	2/8/53	11/9/53	Intestate	Dunedin.
4	Carson, Ramon Deane		Farm labourer (soldier, Kayforce)	Christchurch	6/6/53	15/9/53	Testate	Christehureh.
5 6 7 8	Crook, Thomas Walter Cuff, John Henry Cunningham, Sarah Helen Dare, Mary	: . : . : .	Retired builder Retired rabbit inspector Spinster Married woman	Blenheim Featherston Dunedin Thames	23/8/53 8/8/53 16/8/53 2/9/36	14/9/53 $10/9/53$ $14/9/53$ $14/9/53$,, ,, ,,	Blenheim. Wellington. Dunedin. Auckland.
9	Delahunty, William		Labourer	Onehunga, Auckland		10/9/53	,,	,,
10 11 12	Fitzpatrick, William Fricker, Veronica Rita Harrington, Ada Susan		Retired engineer Married woman	Auckland Totara Flat Lower Hutt	20/8/53 $16/10/52$ $18/8/53$	14/9/53 $11/9/53$ $14/9/53$	Intestate	Greymouth. Wellington.
13	Harrison, Edward	• •	Grocer's assistant		21/8/53	15/9/53	Testate	Christchurch.
*14	Hoban, John	• •	Grocer's assistant Labourer	Christchurch	$\frac{21}{8}$	$\frac{15}{9}$		Auckland.
15	Hurley, Edith Lizzie	•.	Widow	Formerly Wanganui, late Upper Hutt	30/7/53	14/9/53	,,	Wellington.
16 17	Lees, William Albert Le Lievre, Ethel May	•	Retired engineer Widow	Te Aroha Formerly Geraldine, late Christchurch	$\frac{3/8/53}{19/6/53}$	10/9/53 $15/9/53$	"	Auckland. Christchurch.
18	McGill, Daphne Pearl		Married woman	Hamilton	11/8/53	11/9/53	,,	Auckland.
19	McLean, Hugh		Merchant seaman	Wellington	5/8/53	14/9/53	Intestate	Wellington.
20	Maggs, George James		Retired steward	Christehurch	18/8/53	15/9/53	Testate	Christehurch.
21	Moore, Henry Edwin	•	Farmer	Formerly Waihopo, late Auckland	12/7/53	10/9/53	Intestate	Auckland.
22	Ordish, Elizabeth Amy		Widow	Matarawa	18/8/53	10/9/53	Testate	Wellington.
23	Palmer, Alexander Palliser		Labourer	Formerly Christ- church, late Oxford	11/7/53	15/9/53	,,	Christehureh.
24	Penny, Caroline		Married woman	Christchurch	16/8/53	15/9/53	,,	,,,
25	Phyn, James Hood		Retired farmer	Titoki	11/8/53	10/9/53	,,	Auckland.
†26	Reid, Frank James		Retired carpenter	Wellington	9/5/53	19/6/53	, ,,	Wellington.
27	Scrace, Eliza	••	Widow	Chatham, Kent, England	6/5/45	14/9/53	Intestate	**
28	Solomon, Helen Eliza		Married woman	Christchurch	21/8/53	15/9/53	,,	Christchurch.
29	Strachan, Ida Helena		Widow	Ngatimoti	3/2/53	10/9/53	Testate	Nelson.
30	Sweetingham, William John		Retired seaman	Bannockburn	2/8/53	14/9/53	Intestate	Dunedin.
31	Thompson, Elizabeth	•••	Widow	Ashburton	27/8/53	11/9/53	Testate	Christchurch.
32	Tulley, Edith Margaret		~ ,	Dunedin	2/8/53	14/9/53	۰,,	Dunedin.
33	Willetts, Frederick Charles		Galvaniser	Auckland	23/7/53	10/9/53	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Auckland.
34	Wood, Sadie		Widow	Christehurch	14/8/53	15/9/53	,,	Christehurch.

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 21 September 1953.

G. E. TURNEY, Public Trustee.

BANKRUPTCY NOTICES

In Bankruptcy-Supreme Court

EDWARD IAN KINGSFORD, of Waipawa, Labourer, was adjudged bankrupt on 14 September 1953. Creditors' meeting will be held at the Borough Council Chambers, Waipawa, on Friday, 25 September 1953, at 10.30 a.m.

P. MARTIN, Official Assignee.

Courthouse, Napier.

In Bankruptcy-Supreme Court

HENRY BERNARD GARDES, of Hawera, Hotelkeeper, was adjudged bankrupt on 14 September 1953. Creditors' meeting will be held at my office on Thursday, 24 September 1953, at 2 p.m.

T. J. SHARKEY, Acting Official Assignee,

In Bankruptcy-Supreme Court

ROBERT GORDON BURNSIDE, of Tutira, Farm Manager, was adjudged bankrupt on 8 September 1953. Creditors' meeting will be held at the Courthouse, Napier, on Tuesday, 22 September 1953, at 10 a.m.

P. MARTIN, Official Assignee.

Courthouse, Napier.

In Bankruptcy-Supreme Court

THOMAS COCKROFT, of 3 Stilling Street, Lower Hutt, Retired Bank Officer, was adjudged bankrupt on 16 September 1953. Creditors' meeting will be held at 57 Ballance Street, Wellington, on Monday, 28 September 1953, at 2.15 p.m.

M. R. NELSON, Official Assignee.

^{*} In lieu of No. 10 gazetted on 13 August 1953.
† Gazetted on 2 July 1953 as Reid, Frank James, retired carpenter, Wellington, 9/5/53 19/6/53 Intestate, Wellington.